ORDINANCE 11 TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A BOARD OF HEALTH WITHIN AND FOR THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, PUTNAM COUNTY, OHIO

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, WITHIN THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM AND STATE OF OHIO.

SECTION ONE: THAT HEREAFTER THE COUNCIL OF SAID VILLAGE SHALL HAVE POWER, AND IT IS HEREBY MADE THEIR DUTY TO APPOINT SIX SUITABLE PERSONS, HAVING THE QUALIFICATIONS OF ELECTORS OF SAID VILLAGE, WHO WHEN SO APPOINTED TOGETHER WITH THE MAYOR OF SAID VILLAGE, SHALL CONSTITUTE A BOARD OF HEALTH IN AND FOR SAID VILLAGE, AND SAID BOARD WHEN POWER TO RENT, LEASE OR ERECT A JUST HOUSE WITHIN AND FOR SAID VILLAGE, AND TO APPOINT IS MANY DEPUTY, MARSHALL AND OTHERS OFFICERS, AND ASSISTANTS, AS THEY MAY DEEM NECESSARY FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE CITIZENS OF SAID VILLAGE AGAINST ALL INFECTIONS OR CONTAGIOUS DISEASES, SUCH APPOINTMENTS OF SUCH BOARD.

SECTION TWO: THAT SAID BOARD SHALL HAVE POWER TO MAKE AND PLAN ALL SUCH ORDERS AND REGULATIONS AS THEY SHALL FROM TIME TO TIME, DEEM NECESSARY AND PROPER FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH, AND FOR THE PREVENTION AND SPREAD OF DISEASES WITHIN SAID CORPORATION LIMITS.

SECTION THREE; THIS ORDINANCE TO TAKE EFFECT AND BE IN FORCE FROM AND AFTER THE 8 TH DAY OF JUNE A. D. 1893.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 16 TH DAY OF MAY A.D. 1893.

J C WANNEMACHER, CLERK

JOSEPH WANNEMACHER, MAYOR